Grindability Evaluation and Fatigue
and Wear Behavior of Conventional
and Nanostructured Al2O3-13 Wt.% TiO2
Air Plasma Sprayed Coatings
M. Ramazani, J. Khalil-Allafi, and R. Mozaffarinia
(Submitted June 13, 2009; in revised form September 18, 2009)
In this paper, air plasma spray Al2O3-13% TiO2 coatings were produced by two type of feedstock
powders (agglomerated nanostructured and conventional). Mechanical properties of coatings including

fatigue test was 1 Hz. Specimens have been exposed to
Table 1 Plasma spraying parameters used in the study
No. CPSP Current, A Voltage, V Powder type Designation
1 286 350 72.5 Nanostructured NS286
2 332 400 71.5 Nanostructured NS332
3 357 450 70 Nanostructured NS357
4 393 500 69 Nanostructured NS393
5 427 550 68.3 Nanostructured NS427
6 480a 600 69.5 Conventional CC480
aThis the parameters recommended by the powder manufacturer
Journal of Thermal Spray Technology Volume 19(3) March 2010—613
P
e
e
r
R
e
v
ie
w
e
d
cyclic bending fatigue in strain-controlled mode. The test
specimen used in the fatigue tests was 120 9 4 9 20 mm3
plates and coatings thickness was 250 lm. The fatigue
experiments were performed at room temperature. For-
mation and growth of cracks in coating and coating/
interface were examined after each 1000 cycle using an
optical microscope during test experiment, and SEM. The
number of applied cycles that leads to obvious cracks on
the coating surface was registered.
Wear tests were carried out by pin on plate wear test
machine at room temperature. DIN 100Cr6 standard pin
was used for testing. Before wear test, samples were
ground up to 250 lm coating thickness. First, the loada-
bility test was performed on conventional and optimized
nanostructured (CPSP = 393) coating samples. Then,
coatings were exposed to wear test with 24 kg (240 N)
load and 1000 m sliding distance. The sliding speed during
the wear test was 0.2 m/s. In wear test, the volume loss of
specimen was measured after a different sliding distance.
In loadability test, after each 100 m sliding distance vol-
ume loss of specimen was measured and then in the fur-
ther step of loadability test (further 100 m) load 3 kg
(30 N) was increased. Namely, in loadability test the load
were increased staircase (with 3 kg of increase in each
step) after measuring the volume loss of specimens in each
step, until loadability limit of specimen obtained. Fur-
thermore in each test pin weight loss was also measured.
Coating wear surface and wear cross section of the
coatings was evaluated by SEM to determine wear
mechanism.
3. Results and Discussion
Scanning electron microscope image of the morphology
of conventional and agglomerated Al2O3-13% TiO2